

No. 18-622

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH; et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

TEXAS CATHOLIC CONFERENCE OF BISHOPS,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

---

MOLLY DUANE  
AUTUMN KATZ  
CAROLINE SACERDOTE  
CENTER FOR  
REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS  
199 Water Street, 22nd Floor  
New York, NY 10038

PATRICK J. O'CONNELL  
LAW OFFICES OF PATRICK J.  
O'CONNELL PLLC  
2525 Wallingwood Drive,  
Bldg. 14  
Austin, TX 78746

STEPHANIE TOTI  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID BROWN  
LAWYERING PROJECT  
25 Broadway, 9th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(646) 490-1083  
stoti@lawyeringproject.org

J. ALEXANDER LAWRENCE  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
250 W. 55th Street  
New York, NY 10019

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. TCCB’s Arguments Concerning Mandamus and Noncompliance Are Unconvincing.....	2
II. The Cases Relied on by TCCB Are Inappo- site Because They Do Not Concern Orders Compelling Discovery .....	5
III. TCCB Mischaracterizes the Nature of the Litigants’ Discovery Dispute .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977) .....	8
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 201 U.S. 117 (1906).....	4, 5
<i>Dayner v. Archdiocese of Hartford</i> , 23 A.3d 1192 (Conn. 2011) .....	9
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994) .....	3, 6
<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 259 (1984) .....	8
<i>Godin v. Schencks</i> , 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>Harris v. Matthews</i> , 643 S.E.2d 566 (N.C. 2007).....	9
<i>Helstoski v. Meanor</i> , 442 U.S. 500 (1979) .....	7
<i>Kirby v. Lexington Theological Seminary</i> , 426 S.W.3d 597 (Ky. 2014).....	9
<i>Liberty Synergistics Inc. v. Microflo Ltd.</i> , 718 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	7
<i>Los Lobos Renewable Power, LLC v. Americul- ture</i> , 885 F.3d 659 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	6, 7
<i>McCarthy v. Fuller</i> , 714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013) ....	8, 9
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio A. Phillip Randolph Inst. v. Larose</i> , No. 18- 4258 (6th Cir. Jan. 18, 2019) (ECF No. 31-2) .....	1
<i>Royalty Network, Inc. v. Harris</i> , 756 F.3d 1351 (11th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003) .....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Trinity Christian Sch. v. Comm’n on Human Rights &amp; Opportunities</i> , 189 A.3d 79 (Conn. 2018) .....	9
<i>United Methodist Church v. White</i> , 571 A.2d 790 (D.C. 1990) .....	9
<i>United States v. Ryan</i> , 402 U.S. 530 (1971) .....	4
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006) .....	2, 6
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
